
 

 

 
 
 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee 
 
Wednesday 16 January 2013 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 

 
 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Mick Rooney (Chair), Sue Alston, Janet Bragg, Katie Condliffe, 
Roger Davison, Tony Downing, Adam Hurst, Cate McDonald, Pat Midgley, 
Jackie Satur, Diana Stimely, Garry Weatherall and Joyce Wright 
 
Sheffield Local Involvement Network 
Anne Ashby, Helen Rowe and Alice Riddell (Observers) 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee exercises an 
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and 
monitoring of service performance and related issues together with other general 
issues relating to adult and community care services, within the Neighbourhoods 
area of Council activity and Adult Education services.  It also scrutinises as 
appropriate the various local Health Services functions, with particular reference to 
those relating to the care of adults. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings.  Please see the Council’s website or contact Democratic 
Services for further information. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Scrutiny Policy Officer on 0114 27 35065 or email 
emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY AND 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

16 JANUARY 2013 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 

November 2012  
 

6. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7. Non-Clinical Circumcisions 
 Report of the NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
8. Right First Time Update 
 Report of the Right First Time Programme Manager 

 
9. Safeguarding Adults 
 Report of the Director of Business Strategy, Communities Portfolio 

 
10. Care and Support Update 
 Presentation by Rober
[...]
 member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 
Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously, and has been published on the Council’s website as a downloadable 
document at -http://councillors.sheffield.gov.uk/councillors/register-of-councillors-
interests 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 21 November 2012 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mick Rooney (Chair), Sue Alston, Janet Bragg, 

Katie Condliffe, Tony Downing, Adam Hurst, Jackie Satur, 
Diana Stimely, Garry Weatherall, Joyce Wright and Sioned-
Mair Richards (Substitute Member) 
 

 Non-Council Members (LINK):- 
 
 Helen Rowe 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cate McDonald and 
Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards attended as a substitute Member, and Anne 
Ashby (LINk). 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Mick Rooney declared (a) a personal interest in Item 7 on the agenda 
(Birch Avenue/Woodland View - Update) and (b) a disclosable pecuniary interest 
in Item 10 on the agenda (Grenoside Grange West Wing), as a non-executive 
Director of the Sheffield Health and Social Care Board.  He left the room during 
the consideration of Item 10 and Councillor Roger Davison took the Chair for this 
item. 

 
4.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 There were no petitions submitted or questions raised by members of the public. 
 
5.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17th October 2012, were 
approved as a correct record, subject to (a) the removal of Councillor Sue Alston 
from the list of Members interested in taking part in the Working Group to be 
convened in order to scrutinize the provision of food in hospitals and (b) the 
deletion of the words “City Council’s” in the fourth line of paragraph 6.6 of Item 6 – 
Partnership Review – Sheffield City Council/Sheffield Health and Social Care NHS 
Foundation Trust and, arising therefrom:- 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 21.11.2012 

Page 2 of 10 
 

  
 (i) with regard to the Nutrition and Hydration in Hospitals Working Group, 

convened to scrutinize the provision of food and drink in hospitals, the 
Scrutiny Policy Officer stated that:- 

   
  (A) she had contacted Sheffield Teaching Hospitals (STH), further to the 

Committee’s request for her to investigate why the LINk Action Plan and 
subsequent recommendations on hospital foo
[...]
 three months. It was 
possible that these two requirements would be developed further for 
2013/14. 

  
 • The decision on when to stop providing patients with food and drink was 

taken by clinicians and based on the individual circumstances of each 
patient.  Health staff would not stop providing food and drink if it resulted in 
the patient suffering in any way. 

  
7.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the responses 

to the questions raised; and 
  
 (b) requests:- 
  
  (i) that the business case for the new End of Life Care Home Care Model 

be referred to the Clinical Commissioning Group and the City Council’s 
Cabinet for approval; 

  
  (ii) the Scrutiny Policy Officer to arrange a joint meeting of this Committee 

and the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee to discuss the issues regarding End of 
Life Care for children up to the age of 18; 

  
  (iii) that consideration be given to how the issues relating to the End of Life 

Care could be included in the revalidation process regarding GPs;  
  
  (iv) Kate Gleave to attend a future meeting of the Committee in 12 months 

to provide a further update on the new End of Life Care Home Care 
Model, including an update on local and national data; and 

  
  (v) the Council’s Communications Service to look at how the Council could 

publicise the ‘Talk About Death’ campaign. 
 
8.  
 

INTERMEDIATE CARE - PROGRESS ON NEW BUILD FACILITY 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of NHS Sheffield reviewing the position with 
regard to the planned intermediate care facility, identifying the factors influencing 
progress and containing a proposed timetable for reviewing the requirements for 
such a facility. 

  
8.2 Tim Furness, Chief of Business, Planning and Partnerships, NHS Sheffield, 

presented the report. 
  
8.3 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Tim Furness stated that 

the figure of 120 beds had been suggested around five years ago, following 
analysis in terms of demand and cost-effectiveness.  He also confirmed that, 
although discussions had been held with Council Planning Officers, a suitable site 

Page 10



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 21.11.2012 

Page 7 of 10 
 

for the facility had not yet been identified. 
  
8.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the responses 

to the questions now raised; and 
  
 (b) requests the Scrutiny Policy Officer to facilitate discussions, as a matter of 

urgency, between Councillor Leigh Bramall, Cabinet Member for Business, 
Skills and Development, Planning officers and the Clinical Commissioning 
Group, together with any other Council officers who would be responsible for 
identifying a suitable site for the construction of the intermediate care facility. 

 
9.  
 

GRENOSIDE GRANGE WEST WING 
 

9.1 The Committee received a report from NHS Sheffield setting out the case for the 
decommissioning of Grenoside Grange West Wing, and seeking its views on the 
proposals. 

  
9.2 Tim Furness, Chief of Business, Planning and Partnerships, NHS Sheffield 

Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) presented the report and indicated that the 
NHS Sheffield CCG had identified, in the course of reviewing the effectiveness 
and efficiency of all services it commissioned, that the outcomes for people 
referred to Grenoside Grange West Wing could be improved, and subsequent 
savings made, by providing rehabilitation at home for those people who could 
benefit, and with interim care in a care home for those who need interim care 
rather than rehabilitation. 

  
9.3 Members of the Committee and representatives of LINk raised questions and the 

following responses were provided:- 
  
 • People leaving West Wing would either return home, with rehabilitation, 

where a
[...]
links with the patient’s GP and community services 
for continuing care after the operation 

 
The engagement will also attempt to understand from a local perspective what language 
and format for this information would be most useful and where this should be made 
available. 
 
 
 
 
Tim Furness 
Chief of Business Planning and Partnerships 
NHS Sheffield CCG 
12 December 2012 
 
 
 

                                                 
1
 http://www.rcseng.ac.uk/media/medianews/statementonmalecircumcision 

Page 18



 1

 
 

SHEFFIELD OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

RIGHT FIRST TIME - PHASE 1 REPORT  
 

16 JANUARY 2013 
 

Introduction 
 
The purpose of this report is to report on the Right First Time programme and 
its progress and achievements over the last 12 months. 
 

• Section 1 describes delivery to date 

• Section 2 describes the impact of the programme at an organisational 
level 

• Section 3 recommends the need to move away from reporting and 
scrutiny of the programme at an organisational level toward a focus on 
the impacts to the whole system. 

• Section 4 provides some reflection on the lessons learnt from the first 
phase of the programme and describes some of the challenges to be 
considered in the development of phase 2 

 
SECTION 1 - Phase 1 key projects and processes 
 
Over the past 12 months phase 1 of the Right First Time programme has 
been split into 3 projects which have begun to deliver real benefits to patient 
care and the start of the transformation journey across the health system.   
 

• Project 1 has focused on the development and prototyping of 
integrated care teams (ICTs) that align with the emerging GP Practice 
Associations, enabled by Risk Stratification, Assistive Technology and 
Self Care.   
 
Discussions around the concept of GP Practice Associations have 
been taking place over the last year and practices are now starting to 
align themselves into groups of between 30,000 – 40,000 patients with 
a view to creati
[...]
 Safeguarding, as set out in the 
Annual Report for 2011/2012, and note the current priorities for action. 
___________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  
Protecting Vulnerable Adults in Sheffield  
Safeguarding Adult Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 2011-2012 
 
Category of Report: OPEN/CLOSED  

Report to Healthier Communities 
and Adult Social Care Scrutiny & 
Policy Development Committee 

Insert date  

Agenda Item 9

Page 31



 

Report of the Director of Business Strategy 
Communities Portfolio  
 

Safeguarding Adults Annual Report 2011/12 
 

1. Introduction 
This is the annual report to Scrutiny of activity related to Adult Safeguarding 
during the year 2011/12. It contains information on the level of Safeguarding 
Alerts and Referrals, including trend comparisons with the preceding year.  
The report also looks at sources of Safeguarding reports and the locations 
where abuse or neglect may have occurred. Other issues covered include 
ethnic breakdown of Safeguarding cases, audit work to quality assure the 
Safeguarding process and the outcomes for those at risk and perpetrators. 
 
An update is also provided on Deprivation of Liberty Standards and other 
mechanisms for supporting vulnerable adults including the Vulnerable Adults 
Risk Management Model, the Vulnerable Adults Panel, and ‘Safe in Sheffield’, 
all multi agency initiatives. Measures to raise awareness of Safeguarding 
including training and development are also covered. The report concludes 
with a summary of current priorities 
 
Appendix 1 - Explains the Safeguarding process and roles. 
Appendix 2 - Provides brief information on the Mental Capacity Act 
Appendix 3 - Sets out the governance structure for Adult Safeguarding   
 
A copy of the full annual report is also included, providing more detailed 
information and analysis, including individual contributions from all the 
agencies in the Adult Safeguarding Partnership  
 

2. Issues  
 
2.1 In 2011/12 

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 16 January 2013 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mick Rooney (Chair), Sue Alston, Janet Bragg, 

Katie Condliffe, Roger Davison, Tony Downing, Adam Hurst, 
Cate McDonald, Jackie Satur, Diana Stimely, Garry Weatherall, 
Joyce Wright and Clive Skelton (Substitute Member) 
 

 Non-Council Members (LINK):- 
 
 Helen Rowe 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from (a) Councillor Pat Midgley and 
Councillor Clive Skelton attended as a duly appointed substitute and (b) Anne 
Ashby. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest from members of the Committee. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 November 2012 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
4.2 Arising from consideration of the minutes, the Committee (a) requested the 

Scrutiny Policy Officer to (i) submit a summary of the issues arising from the 
recent visit to the Woodland View Care Home to a future meeting of the 
Committee, (ii) confirm the timescales for the business case for the new End of 
Life Care Home Care Model being referred to the Clinical Commissioning Group 
and the City Council’s Cabinet for approval and (iii) circulate to members of the 
Committee the final version of the booklet ‘How did We Do?’ – Sheffield’s Local 
Account of Adult Social Care Services; 

  
 (b) noted the information reported by the Scrutiny Policy Officer that there had 

been difficulty in arranging a joint meeting with the Children, Young People and 
Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee on the End of Life 
Care for children up to the age of 18 and a briefing note would be circulated to 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 16.01.2013 

Page 2 of 8 
 

members of this Committee; 
  
 (c) noted the information reported by the Scrutiny Policy Officer that Councillor 

Leigh Bramall (Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and Development) had been 
informed about the issue relating to identifying a suitable site for construction of 
the intermediate care facility and had been put in touch with Planning Officers and 
NHS Sheffield; and 

  
 (d) noted that Tim Furness, Chief of Business, Planning and Partnerships, NHS 

Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group had written to LINk on the proposals for 
the decommissioning of the Grenoside Grange West Wing and had received a 
response and the proposals were being considered by the Governing Body in 
February 2013. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 No petitions were submitted by members of the public. 
  
5.2 Mr Mike Simpkin, Sheffield Save Our NHS Group, referred to the Health and 

Social Care Act 2012 and the possible consequences for the LIFT PFI scheme 
that belonged to the Community First Sheffield Board and would transfer to the 
new NHS Property Company. He asked if the Committee felt that local interest 
would be adequately represented on the Board and whether the rental from those 
schemes would go out of Sheffield. 

  
5.3 Councillor Mick Rooney, Chair of the Committee, indicated that he had received 

Mr Simpkin’s questions prior to the meeting and was awaiting a response from the 
Council’s Legal Services. 

  
5.4 Tim Furness, Chief of Business, Planning and Partnerships, NHS Sheffield 

Clinical Commissioning Group indicated that the NHS did not receive rental on 
any buildings and there would be no loss of income to Sheffield from the transfer 
of the buildings. He asked that if Mr Simpkin wrote to him he would receive a 
written response. 

 
6.  
 

NON-CLINICAL CIRCUMCISIONS 
 

6.1 Dr Margaret Ainger, Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Board, 
introduced a report from Tim Furness, Chief of Business, Planning and 
Partnerships, NHS Sheffield CCG, indicating that Sheffield CCG was proposing 
to cease funding for non-clinical male circumcisions.  This would bring Sheffield 
into line with the national position, as most parts of the country do not 
commission these circumcisions, which are not clinically required and therefore 
not an NHS responsibility.  The report set out details of the proposal, discussions 
with the Sheffield’s Children’s Hospital and plans for engagement and sought the 
views of the Scrutiny Committee. 

  
6.2 Dr Ainger and Mr Furness responded to questions from members of the 

Committee and the representative of LINk and indicated that: 
  



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 16.01.2013 

Page 3 of 8 
 

 • There were about 200 circumcisions in Sheffield each year. 
  
 • Not all babies in Sheffield were accessing the NHS service and the cost 

for a private procedure was thought to be £90 to £150. The cost in the 
NHS was around £350 per patient. 

  
 • There was limited guidance currently available to parents but the CCG 

intended to provide a leaflet that would set the basics standards of care 
and what to expect from a provider. The leaflet could be included in the 
NHS Personal Child Health record ‘red book’ and also available on the 
Children’s Hospital website. 

  
 • Although a person did not need to be medically qualified to carry out a 

circumcision, parents were recommended to approach a qualified health 
professional. 

  
 • There had been few studies of the outcomes for patients where the 

procedure was undertaken privately, in relation to any subsequent ill-
health resulting from the procedure. Complication rates were very low but 
parents would be advised that if there were any problems after a 
procedure they should take their child to Accident and Emergency. 

  
 • The practice at the Children’s Hospital was for the procedure to be carried 

out under a general anaesthetic, which carries risks for patients.  Members 
of the Committee felt it would be preferable to avoid the need for general 
anaesthetic. 

  
 • Affordability did not appear to be a key issue for parents going privately. 
  
6.3 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) recognises the need for the Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group to 

make financial savings in 2013/14 and supports the proposal from the CCG 
to cease to commission circumcisions for non-clinical reasons; 

   
 (b) notes that CCG will be producing an advice leaflet for parents; and  
   
 (c) requests the Scrutiny Policy Officer to write to the Secretary of State for 

Health with this Committee’s concerns regarding the lack of a national 
framework and regulation for male circumcisions. 

 
7.  
 

RIGHT FIRST TIME UPDATE 
 

7.1 Steven Haigh, Right First Time (RFT) Programme Manager and Kevan Taylor, 
Chief Executive and Programme Director submitted a report providing details of 
the progress and achievements of the Right First Time Programme over the last 
12 months. The report described the delivery to date, the impact of the 
programme at an organisational level, recommended the need to move away from 
reporting and scrutiny of the programme at an organisational level with a focus on 
the impacts to the whole system, provided some reflection on the lessons learnt 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 16.01.2013 

Page 4 of 8 
 

from the first phase of the programme and described some of the challenges to be 
considered in the development of phase 2. The report also provided further 
detailed information on Phase 2 of the Programme. 

  
7.2 Also attending for this item were Eddie Sherwood (Director of Care and Support) 

and Ruth Brown (General Manager, Primary Care and Community Services, NHS 
Foundation Trust). 

  
7.3 Kevan Taylor stated that RFT was an overall programme across all the Trusts and 

there was high level sign up to the Programme. The majority of Phase 1 had been 
delivered and progress was to be made on Phase 2, although the budget had not 
yet been agreed. 

  
7.4 Steven Haigh gave a presentation on the Programme and, in respect of Phase 1, 

outlined the key areas of focus, the key aims, the programme structure and the 
impact to date. He also gave details of Phase 2 and the plan for the next three 
years that would include:  

  
 • Broadening the scope to include mental health, children’s unscheduled care 

(in conjunction with Future Shapes) and parts of planned care. 
 • Raising the ambition to reduce avoidable emergency admissions by up to 29% 

in the next three years. 
 • Aiming for further integration of community services to manage the 29% of 

care more proactively. 
  
7.5 In response to questions from members of the Committee and the representative 

of LINk, officers indicated that: 
  
 • The resource allocation had not yet been agreed but would need to be 

resolved by 31 March 2013. There was a strong commitment o make it happen 
at Cabinet Member/Chief Executive level. However, it could only be achieved if 
there if there was a fundamental change and risk sharing across all partners. 
Details of the action taken could be submitted to this Committee in 2/3 months’ 
time. 

  
 • There was a commitment to shift resources but the scale and mechanism had 

not been agreed. It would be seen as a failure if this was no agreement on this 
in the next three months. 

  
 • There would be further engagement with the Ambulance Trust. 
  
 • There was regular monitoring of patients being discharged from hospital. 
  
 • There was a need to change the way funding was allocated but there were 

risks in making that change. Having confidence of the scale and savings to be 
achieved would be a challenge. 

  
 • A recent check had indicated that 45% of patients on three wards were 

medically fit for discharge. 
  



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 16.01.2013 

Page 5 of 8 
 

7.6 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) endorses the progress of the Right First Time Programme and notes that is 

moving in the right direction; 
   
 (b) requests the Right First Time Programme Manager and Chief Executive and 

Programme Director to (i) submit a report to a meeting of the Committee in 
the next four months on the financial commitment from the major 
organisations to deliver the Programme, (ii) engage with the Ambulance 
Service/Trust and (iii) take on board the issues now raised about the 
sustainability of the model; 

   
 (c) requests that Helen Rowe and officers discuss raising the public’s 

awareness of Right First Time through the Programme Board; and 
   
 (d) requests the Director of Care and Support to undertake a revaluation of the 

Home of Choice Programme. 
 
8.  
 

SAFEGUARDING ADULTS 
 

8.1 Simon Richards (Head of Quality and Safeguarding) submitted a report providing 
selected analysis and summarising the main issues in relation to Adult 
Safeguarding activity across Sheffield in 2011/12, arising from the Sheffield 
Safeguarding Adult Partnership Annual Report. The report contained information 
on the level of Safeguarding Alerts and Referrals, including trend comparisons 
with the preceding year. The report also looked at sources of Safeguarding 
reports and the locations where abuse or neglect may have occurred. Other 
issues covered included an ethnic breakdown of Safeguarding cases, audit work 
to quality assure the Safeguarding process and the outcomes for those at risk and 
perpetrators. 

  
8.2 Sue Fiennes (Independent Chair of the Sheffield Safeguarding Adult Partnership 

Board) also attended the meeting. She referred to the issue of the quality of care 
and that the Quality in Care Homes Board had seen an increased referral rate 
and interventions where there was a lack of quality of care. There had been a 
response to the national issues raised by Winterbourne and this had given 
assurance that they would be able to identify issues in those types of settings. 
She also referred to the further preventative work around self neglect and a 
refuge service and that the Board was taking responsibility for links to that work 
and ensuring a multi-agency response. A Safe in Sheffield Programme had been 
developed to offer a safe place for people with learning difficulties and had 
received positive feedback. 

  
8.3 In response to questions from members of the Committee and the LINk 

representative, Simon Richards and Sue Fiennes indicated that: 
  
 • The Executive Board had discussed the possible inclusion of Healthwatch on 

the Operational Board. 
  
 • A map of cases by area could be developed.  



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 16.01.2013 

Page 6 of 8 
 

  
 • The business plan for adults could link to the Right First Time Programme. 
  
 • In relation to financial abuse, the safeguarding process did allow a challenge 

to Powers of Attorney but as it was a complex issue it could take time. 
  
 • In relation to care homes, there was considerable emphasis on risk 

management. Where homes did not work with the safeguarding process this 
multiplied the risk. 

  
 • In terms of supporting vulnerable adults in a care home who may be reluctant 

to complain, there had to be an environment where people were not fearful of 
complaining and were supported. There was a pilot scheme to report issues 
online. 

  
 • An analysis of alerts would be useful. Where a trend was identified this could 

be treated as a priority area for action i.e. financial abuse. 
  
 • It was recognised that there needed to be improved feedback to explain why 

some alerts had not been taken into Safeguarding as referrals. 
  
 • There had been no serious case reviews in 2011/12 and one in 2012/13. 
  
 • The Annual Report aimed to convey the work on Safeguarding to a variety of 

audiences. Consideration would be given to targeting key messages to 
particular audiences. The feedback information in the report presented had 
been provided by individual agencies but it was accepted that this had not 
made it a coordinated document. 

  
 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the work undertaken under Adult Safeguarding as detailed in the 

Annual Report for 2011/12 and the priorities for action; and 
   
 (b) thanks officers and the Chair of the Sheffield Safeguarding Adult Partnership 

Board for the Annual Report; 
   
 (c) requests that the Director of Business Strategy and Head of Quality and 

Safeguarding (i) takes on board the points raised by the Committee in 
reviewing the Annual Report, including that consideration is given to the 
presentation of future Annual Reports and they are more appropriate for 
their intended audiences and (ii) improves the relationship and sharing of 
information with the BME communities and notes that there are a number of 
Members representing, or are from, BME communities that would be willing 
to contribute to that work; and 

   
 (d) requests the Head of Quality and Safeguarding to confirm the process for 

providing information on how to report a problem to people first using care 
services. 

 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 16.01.2013 

Page 7 of 8 
 

 
9.  
 

CARE AND SUPPORT UPDATE 
 

9.1 Attending for this item were Karla Henry (Service Manager, Assessment and Care 
Management), Robert Broadhead (Head of Adult Services, Care and Support) 
and Eddie Sherwood (Director of Care and Support). 

  
9.2 Arising from the request at the meeting of the Committee on 17 October 2012 that 

a series of performance indictors be provided upon which the effectiveness of the 
Self Directed Support service can be measured, Robert Broadhead gave a 
presentation on performance measures for Adult Social Care. He explained why 
the new performance measures were required, the aims of the new measures and 
the proposed approach and performance measures. In particular he indicated 
that: 

  
 • New performance measures were required as the assessment waiting time 

was no longer valid for everyone, more customer focussed measures were 
needed and there was also a need for an early warning system to identify any 
potential backlogs before they start building up. 

  
 • The new measures would aim to ensure customers were getting the right 

service at the right time, that backlogs did not build up, monitor the customer’s 
experience and measure the appropriate customer journey for each customer. 

  
 • The approach would involve developing customer focused measures covering 

how long customers have to wait and the effectiveness of services and a tool 
to monitor the number of customers at each stage of the customer journey, 
how long they have been waiting and provide an early warning system to 
quickly identify if any backlogs start to build up.  

  
 • A number of supplementary measures had also been identified to ensure the 

processes are efficient and cost effective. 
  
 • The new measures were being monitored to set baselines and targets for 

2013/14 service business plans.  
  
 • Some measures required development and system changes and the aim was 

to have these ready by April 2013. 
  
9.3 In response to questions from members of the Committee and the LINk 

representative, Robert Broadhead indicated that: 
  
 • Although the measures had an Adult Social Care focus, consideration would 

be given to multi-agency arrangements. 
  
 • There were a number of key measures, such as re-ablement, that could be 

reported to Members on a regular basis. 
  
 • If re-ablement was required, the person would receive the necessary support 

and the service would arrange with the person what form it would take. Where 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 16.01.2013 

Page 8 of 8 
 

the person had immediate needs this would be addressed quickly. 
  
 • The Disabled Facilities Grant funded adaptations. A person requiring 

adaptations may be entitled to a personal budget. 
  
 • A bathing service was available from a range of providers. 
  
9.4 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) endorses the approach and framework now reported for measuring Adult 

Social Care performance and notes that it would include Learning Disability 
and Adult Mental Health; 

   
 (b) requests the Head of Adult Services, Care and Support to submit a progress 

report on the new performance measures to this Committee in 12 months’ 
time. 

 
10.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 

10.1 Emily Standbrook-Shaw (Scrutiny Policy Officer) submitted a report containing the 
draft Work Programme for the Committee and the Cabinet Forward Plan. 

  
10.2 In response to a question from a member of the Committee, Emily Standbrook-

Shaw indicated that the process for scrutinising the new Health and Wellbeing 
Board would be included in the Health Scrutiny Protocol that was being refreshed. 

  
10.2 Resolved: That the Committee’s Work Programme is approved with the addition 

of a potential item for inclusion in the 2013/14 Work Programme of a report from 
the Scrutiny Policy Officer on the Francis Inquiry Report. 

 
11.  
 

MONITORING ADVISORY BOARD MINUTES 
 

11.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Monitoring Advisory Board held on 31 October 
2012 were received and noted. 

 
12.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

12.1 It was noted that meetings of the Committee would be held on Wednesdays 20 
February (Special Meeting) and 20 March 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 

 


